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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 
____________ 

 
INSTRUMENT TRANSFORMERS – 

 
Part 1: General requirements 

 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any 
equipment declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publication. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall be attached to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts 
and members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property 
damage or other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) 
and expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
essential for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 61869-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 38: 
Instrument transformers. 

TC 38 decided to restructure the whole set of stand-alone Standards in the IEC 60044 series 
and transform it into a new set of standards composed of general requirements documents 
and specific requirements documents. 

This Standard is the first issue of this new series and can be regarded as a Product Family 
standard. It contains the general requirements for instrument transformers and shall be read 
in conjunction with the relevant specific requirements standard for the instrument transformer 
concerned. 
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An overview of the planned set of standards is given below: 

PRODUCT FAMILY STANDARDS PRODUCT 
STANDARD 

PRODUCTS OLD STANDARD

61869-2 CURRENT 
TRANSFORMERS 

60044-1 

61869-3 INDUCTIVE VOLTAGE 
TRANSFORMERS 

60044-2 

61869-4 COMBINED 
TRANSFORMERS 

60044-3 

61869-5 CAPACITIVE VOLTAGE 
TRANSFORMERS 

60044-5 

 

61869-6 CURRENT 
TRANSFORMERS FOR 
TRANSIENT 
PERFORMANCE 

60044-6 

61869-7 ELECTRONIC VOLTAGE 
TRANSFORMERS 

60044-7 61869-9 

ADDITIONAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND 
DIGITAL INTERFACE 
FOR ELECTRONIC 
INSTRUMENT 
TRANSFORMERS 

61869-8 ELECTRONIC 
CURRENT 
TRANSFORMERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

61869-1 

GENERAL 
REQUIREMENTS FOR 
INSTRUMENT 
TRANSFORMERS 

 61869-10 LOW-POWER STAND-
ALONE CURRENT 
SENSORS 

60044-8 

 

This Standard covers all general requirements formerly found in the stand-alone standards of 
the IEC 60044 series. Additionally, it introduces some technical innovations: 

• requirements for gas-insulated instrument transformers 

• additional special tests 

• requirements for internal arc fault protection 

• requirements for degrees of protection by enclosure 

• requirements for resistance to corrosion  

• requirements for safety and environmental concerns 

The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

38/360/FDIS 38/364/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 
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The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in 
the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 
• withdrawn, 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 
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INSTRUMENT TRANSFORMERS –  
 

Part 1: General requirements 
 
 
 

1 Scope 

This International Standard is applicable to newly manufactured instrument transformers with 
analogue or digital output for use with electrical measuring instruments or electrical protective 
devices having rated frequencies from 15 Hz to 100 Hz. 

This standard is a product family standard and covers general requirements only. For each 
kind of instrument transformer the product standard is composed by this standard and the 
relevant specific standard. 

2 Normative references 

The following referenced documents are essential for the application of this document. For 
dated references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of 
the referenced document (including any amendments) applies. 

IEC 60060-1: High-voltage test techniques – Part 1: General definitions and test requirements 

IEC 60068-2-11: Basic environmental testing procedures – Part 2: Tests – Test Ka: Salt mist 

IEC 60068-2-17: Basic environmental testing procedures – Part 2: Tests - Test Q: Sealing 

IEC 60068-2-75: Environmental testing – Part 2-75: Tests – Test Eh: Hammer tests. 

IEC 60071-1: Insulation co-ordination – Part 1: Definitions, principles and rules 

IEC 60085: Electrical insulation – Thermal classification   

IEC 60270: High-voltage test techniques – Partial discharge measurements 

IEC 60296: Fluids for electrotechnical applications – Unused mineral insulating oils for 
transformers and switchgear 

IEC 60376: Specification of technical grade sulfur hexafluoride (SF6) for use in electrical 
equipment 

IEC 60417: Graphical symbols  for use on equipment 

IEC 60455 (all parts): Resin based reactive compounds used for electrical insulation  

IEC 60480: Guidelines for the checking and treatment of sulphur hexafluoride (SF6) taken 
from electrical equipment and specification for its re-use 

IEC 60529: Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP code) 

IEC 60567: Oil-filled electrical equipment – Sampling of gases and of oil for analysis of free 
and dissolved gases – Guidance 



 – 10 – 61869-1 © IEC:2007 

IEC 60694: Common specifications for high-voltage switchgear and controlgear standards 

IEC 60695-1-1: Fire hazard testing – Part 1-1: Guidance for assessing the fire hazard of 
electrotechnical products - General guidelines  

IEC 60695-1-30: Fire hazard testing – Part 1-30: Guidance for assessing the fire hazard of 
electrotechnical products – Use of preselection testing procedures 

IEC 60695-7-1: Fire hazard testing – Part 7-1: Toxicity of fire effluent - General guidance 

IEC 60721-3-3: Classification of environmental conditions – Part 3-3: Classification of groups 
of environmental parameters and their severities – Stationary use of weatherprotected 
locations 

IEC 60721-3-4: Classification of environmental conditions – Part 3: Classification of groups of 
environmental parameters and their severities – Section 4: Stationary use at non-
weatherprotected locations 

IEC 60815, Guide for the selection of insulators in respect of polluted conditions 

IEC 60867: Insulating liquids – Specifications for unused liquids based on synthetic aromatic 
hydrocarbons 

IEC 61462: Composite hollow insulators – Pressurized and unpressurized insulators for use in 
electrical equipment with rated voltage greater that 1 000 V – Definitions, test methods and 
acceptance criteria and design recommendations  

IEC 61634: High-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Use and handling of sulphur 
hexafluoride (SF6) in high-voltage switchgear and controlgear 

IEC 62155: Hollow pressurized and unpressurized ceramic and glass insulators for use in 
electrical equipment with rated voltages greater than 1 000 V 

IEC 62262: Degree of protection IK code 

IEC 62271-2: High-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 2: Seismic qualification for rated 
voltages of 72,5 kV and above. 

IEC 62271-203: High-voltage switchgear and controlgear – Part 203: Gas-insulated metal-
enclosed switchgear for rated voltages above 52 kV 

CISPR 18-2: Radio interference characteristics of overhead power lines and high-voltage 
equipment – Part 2: Methods of measurement and procedure for determining limits 

IEC Guide 109: Environmental aspects – Inclusion in electrotechnical product standards 

ISO 3231: Paints and varnishes – Determination of resistance to humid atmospheres 
containing sulphur dioxide 

3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply. 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 
____________ 

 
TRANSFORMATEURS DE MESURE – 

 
Partie 1: Exigences générales 

 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée 
de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a pour objet de 
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de 
l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes internationales, 
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des 
Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d'études, 
aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations 
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent également aux 
travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des 
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEI 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable de 
l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEI et toutes publications 
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) La CEI n’a prévu aucune procédure de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pas sa 
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes à une de ses Publications. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour 
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 61869-1 a été établie par le comité d’études 38 de la CEI: 
Transformateurs de mesure. 

Le comité d’études 38 a décidé de restructurer l'ensemble des normes indépendantes de la 
série CEI 60044 et de le transformer en un nouvel ensemble de normes composé de 
documents d’Exigence générales et de documents d’Exigences Spécifiques. 

La présente norme est la première édition de cette nouvelle série et peut être considérée 
comme une Norme de famille de produit. Elle contient les Exigences générales pour des 
transformateurs de mesure et doit être lue conjointement avec les Normes d’Exigences 
spécifiques appropriées pour le transformateur de mesure concerné. 
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Un aperçu de l'ensemble prévu des normes est donné ci-dessous:  

 
Normes de famille de produit Normes produits Produits Anciennes 

Normes 

61869-2 TRANSFORMATEURS DE 
COURANT 

60044-1 

61869-3 TRANSFORMATEURS 
INDUCTIFS DE TENSION 

60044-2 

61869-4 TRANSFORMATEURS 
COMBINES 

60044-3 

61869-5 TRANSFORMATEURS 
CAPACITIFS DE TENSION 

60044-5 

 

61869-6 TRANSFORMATEURS DE 
COURANT POUR LA 
REPONSE EN REGIME 
TRANSITOIRE 

60044-6 

61869-7 TRANSFORMATEURS DE 
TENSION ELECTRONIQUES 

60044-7 61869-9 

Exigences 
additionnelles et 
interface numérique 
pour les 
transformateurs de 
mesure électroniques 

 

61869-8 TRANSFORMATEURS DE 
COURANT ELECTRONIQUES 

61869-1 

Exigences générales 
pour  transformateurs 
de mesure 

 61869-10 CAPTEURS DE COURANT 
BASSE PUISSANCE 
INDÉPENDANTS 

60044-8 

La présente norme couvre toutes les exigences générales précédemment mentionnées dans 
les normes indépendantes de la série CEI 60044. De plus, elle introduit quelques innovations 
techniques : 

• Exigences pour les transformateurs de mesure à isolation gazeuse 

• Essais spécifiques supplémentaires  

• Exigences pour protection interne de défaut d'arc 

• Exigences pour les degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes 

• Exigences pour la résistance à la corrosion 

• Exigences relatives à la sécurité et aux problèmes d'environnement. 

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants: 

FDIS Rapport de vote 

38/360/FDIS 38/364/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette norme. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.  
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données 
relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera  

• reconduite, 
• supprimée, 
• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 
• amendée. 
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TRANSFORMATEURS DE MESURE – 
 

Partie 1: Exigences générales 
 
 
 

1 Domaine d’application 

La présente Norme internationale s’applique aux transformateurs de mesure de construction 
récente équipés d’une sortie analogique ou numérique, destinés à être utilisés avec des 
appareils de mesure électriques ou des dispositifs de protection électriques de fréquences 
assignées comprises entre 15 Hz et 100 Hz. 

La présente norme est une norme de famille de produit et couvre uniquement les conditions 
générales. Pour chaque genre de transformateur de mesure la norme produit se compose de 
cette norme et de la norme spécifique appropriée. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent 
document. Pour les références datées, seule l’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non 
datées, la dernière édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels 
amendements). 

CEI 60060-1: Techniques des essais à haute tension – Partie 1: Définitions et prescriptions 
générales relatives aux essais 

CEI 60068-2-11: Essais d'environnement – Partie 2: Essais. Essai Ka: Brouillard salin 

CEI 60068-2-17: Essais fondamentaux climatiques et de robustesse mécanique – Essai Q: 
Etanchéité 

CEI 60068-2-75: Essais d’environnement – Partie 2-75: Essais – Essai Eh: Essais aux 
marteaux 

CEI 60071-1: Coordination de l’isolement – Partie 1 : Définitions, principes et règles 

CEI 60085: Isolation électrique – Classification thermique 

CEI 60270: Techniques des essais à haute tension – Mesures des décharges partielles 

CEI 60296: Fluides pour applications électrotechniques – Huiles minérales isolantes neuves 
pour transformateurs et appareillages de connexion 

CEI 60376: Spécifications de la qualité technique de l'hexafluorure de soufre (SF6) pour 
utilisation dans les appareils électriques 

CEI 60417: Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel 

CEI 60455 (toutes les parties): Composés réactifs à base de résine utilisés comme isolants 
électriques  

CEI 60480: Lignes directrices relatives au contrôle de l'hexafluorure de soufre (SF6) prélevé 
sur le matériel électrique et spécification en vue de sa réutilisation 
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CEI 60529: Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes (Code IP) 

CEI 60567: Matériels électriques immergés – Echantillonnage de gaz et d'huile pour analyse 
des gaz libres et dissous – Lignes directrices 

CEI 60694: Spécifications communes aux normes de l'appareillage à haute tension 

CEI 60695-1-1: Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 1-1: Guide pour l'évaluation des 
risques du feu des produits électrotechniques – Directives générales 

CEI 60695-1-30: Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 1-30: Guide pour l'évaluation des 
risques du feu des produits électrotechniques – Utilisation des procédures d'essais de 
présélection 

CEI 60695-7-1: Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 7-1: Toxicité des effluents du feu - 
Lignes directrices générales 

CEI 60721-3-3: Classification des conditions d'environnement – Partie 3: Classification des 
groupements des agents d'environnement et de leurs sévérités – Section 3: Utilisation à poste 
fixe, protégé contre les intempéries 

CEI 60721-3-4: Classification des conditions d'environnement – Partie 3: Classification des 
groupements des agents d'environnement et de leurs sévérités – Section 4: Utilisation à poste 
fixe, non protégé contre les intempéries 

CEI 60815, Guide pour le choix des isolateurs sous pollution 

CEI 60867: Isolants liquides – Spécifications pour liquides neufs à base d’hydrocarbures 
aromatiques de synthèse 

CEI 61462: Isolateurs composites creux – Isolateurs avec ou sans pression interne pour 
utilisation dans des appareillages électriques de tensions nominales supérieures à 1 000 V – 
Définitions, méthodes d'essais, critères d'acceptation et recommandations de conception 

CEI 61634: Appareillage à haute tension – Utilisation et manipulation de gaz hexafluorure de 
soufre (SF6) dans l'appareillage à haute tension 

CEI 62155: Isolateurs creux avec ou sans pression interne, en matière céramique ou en verre, 
pour utilisation dans des appareillages prévus pour des tensions nominales supérieures à 
1 000 V 

CEI 62262 : Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes de matériels électriques contre 
les impacts mécaniques externes (Code IK) 

CEI 62271-2: Appareillage à haute tension – Partie 2: Qualification sismique pour tension 
assignée égale ou supérieure à 72,5 kV 

CEI 62271-203: Appareillage à haute tension – Partie 203: Appareillage sous enveloppe 
métallique à isolation gazeuse pour tensions assignées supérieures à 52 kV 

CISPR 18-2: Caractéristiques des lignes et des équipements à haute tension relatives aux 
perturbations radioélectriques – Partie 2: Méthodes de mesure et procédure d'établissement 
des limites 

Guide CEI 109 : Aspects liés à l’environnement – Prise en compte dans les normes 
électrotechniques de produits 
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ISO 3231 : Peintures et vernis – Détermination de la résistance aux atmosphères humides 
contenant du dioxyde de soufre 

3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s'appliquent. 

3.1 Définitions générales 

3.1.1  
transformateur de mesure 
transformateur destiné à transmettre un signal d’information à des appareils de mesure, à des 
compteurs, à des dispositifs de protection ou de commande ou à des appareils analogues 

[VEI 321-01-01, modifiée] 

3.1.2  
enveloppe 
enceinte assurant le type et le degré de protection approprié pour l'application prévue   

[VEI 826-12-20] 

3.1.3  
bornes primaires 
bornes auxquelles la tension ou le courant à transformer est appliqué 

3.1.4  
bornes secondaires 
bornes qui transmettent un signal d’information à des appareils de mesure, à des compteurs, à 
des dispositifs de protection ou de commande ou à des appareils analogues 

3.1.5  
circuit secondaire 
circuit extérieur recevant les signaux d’information fournis par les bornes secondaires d’un 
transformateur de mesure  

[VEI 321-01-08, modifiée] 

3.1.6  
section 
partie électriquement conductrice d’un transformateur de mesure, isolée des autres parties 
analogues, et équipée de bornes 

3.2 Définitions liées aux caractéristiques diélectriques  

3.2.1  
tension la plus élevée d’un réseau (Usys) 
valeur la plus élevée de la tension de service entre phases (valeur efficace) qui se présente à 
un instant et en un point quelconque du réseau dans des conditions d'exploitation normales  

[VEI 601-01-23, modifiée] 

3.2.2  
tension la plus élevée pour le matériel (Um) 
la valeur efficace la plus élevée de la tension entre phases pour laquelle le matériel est 
spécifié en ce qui concerne son isolement ainsi que certaines autres caractéristiques qui sont 
éventuellement rattachées à cette tension dans les normes proposées pour chaque matériel  




